the table opposite. These disclosures present interest

rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair

value.

* Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 2024 have

been restated as set out in the prior period adjustment

in Note 27.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can

affect both income to the Fund and the carrying value of

Fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net

assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis points

movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of

sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management

strategy. The Fund’s investment advisor has advised that

long-term average rates are expected to move less than

100 basis points from one year to the next.

The analysis opposite assumes that all other variables, in

particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the

effect in the year on the net assets available to pay

benefits of a +/- 100 basis point change in interest rates.

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

Value at
31 March 2025

£000

Potential market
movement

£000

Value on increase

£000

Value on decrease

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 33,549 0  33,549 33,549

Fixed interest securities 299,192 2,992 302,184 296,200

Total 332,741 2,992 335,733 329,749

Assets exposed to interest
rate risk

*Restated Value at
31 March 2024

£000

Potential market
movement

£000

Value on increase

£000

Value on decrease

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 28,060 0 28,060 28,060

Fixed interest securities 252,036 2,520 254,556 249,516

Total 280,096 2,520 282,616 277,576

Income exposed to
interest rate risk

Amount Receivable
2024/25

£000

Potential market
movement

£000

Value on increase

£000

Value on decrease

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 849 9 858 841

Fixed interest securities 946 9 956 937

Total 1,795 18 1,814 1,777

Income exposed to
interest rate risk

Amount Receivable
2023/24

£000

Potential market
movement

£000

Value on increase

£000

Value on decrease

£000

Cash and cash equivalents 796 8 804 788

Fixed interest securities 5 0 5 5

Total 801 8 809 793

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not materially affect the interest received on fixed

interest assets but will increase their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not influence the value of

cash/cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances. Changes to both

the fair value of assets and the income received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

0
6

6

D
R

A
FT P

EN
SIO

N
 FU

N
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

/2
5

 • U
N

A
U

[…]

• U
N

A
U

D
IT

ED
 STA

T
EM

E
N

T O
F A

C
C

O
U

N
TS 2

0
2

4
/2

5

27. Prior Year Adjustments

The balance of current assets and current liabilities as shown in the Net Assets Statement and associated notes in 2023/24 have been reviewed and restated to correct prior-year

balances from 2018/19 onwards. Due to the material nature of the required adjustments, the opening and closing balances of current assets and liabilities in the previous

reporting period have been restated as set out in the below tables. These adjustments mainly relate to:

• Intercompany balances relating to loans and interest payable from the council to the Fund (approximately £15.1m);

• Cash in transit journal corrections (approximately £3.0m); and

• Miscellaneous coding corrections to intercompany balances (approximately £1.54m).

The adjustments to correct historical balances have been processed between current assets and current liabilities; the underlying value of net current assets remains unchanged.

Effect on Net Assets Statement 1 April 2023
1 April 2023 Balance as

Previously Stated
£000

Impact of Prior Period
Adjustments

£000

1 April 2023 Balance
Restated

£000

Investment Assets 1,637,048 0 1,637,048

Investment Liabilities 0  0 0

Total Investment Assets 1,637,048 0 1,637,048

Current Assets 61,267 1,543 62,810

Current Liabilities 0 (1,543) (1,543)

Net assets of the fund available to fund benefits at the period end 1,698,315 0 1,698,315

Effect on Net Assets Statement 31 March 2024
31 March 2024 Balance

as Previously Stated
£000

Impact of Prior Period
Adjustments

£000

31 March 2024 Balance
Restated

£000

Investment Assets 1,736,166 0 1,736,166

Investment Liabilities (26) 0 (26)

Total Investment Assets 1,736,140 0 1,736,140

Current Assets 77,850 (13,600) 64,249

Current Liabilities (14,400) 13,600 (799)

Net assets of the fund available to fund benefits at the period end 1,799,590 0 1,799,590

9.
Funding
Strategy
Statement

0
7

5

D
R

A
FT P

EN
SIO

N
 FU

N
D

 A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

/2
5

 • FU
N

D
IN

G
 STR

A
TEG

Y ST
A

TEM
EN

T

The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the London

Borough of Lambeth Pension Fund is a statutory

document and has been prepared by the

administering authority in collaboration with the

Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, and after

consultation with the Fund’s employers and

investment advisor.

Employees’ benefits are guaranteed by LGPS

Regulations, and do not change with market values or